GENERAL LAWS

OF THE

TERRITORY OF DAKOTA.

AMENDMENTS.

CHAPTER I.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION TWO, CHAPTER EIGH-TEEN OF THE LAWS OF 1862.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

Section 1. That section two, of chapter eighteen of the laws spring Lake deof 1862, be so amended, that "Spring Lake" is hereby declared county the county seat of Todd county.

Sec. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the pro-what acts revisions of this act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act to take effect from and after its passage and when to take approval by the governor.

APPROVED, January 11th, 1865.

CHAPTER II.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION TWO AND FOUR OF CHAPTER THIRTY, EIGHT, OF THE LAWS OF 1862-3.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

What law amended.

Section 1. That section two of chapter thirty-eight, of the public laws of 1862-3, entitled "An act dividing the Territory of Dakota into council and representative districts, and apportion the councilmen and representative therein," approved Jan. 9, 1863; be amended so as to read as follows: The county of Union shall constitute the first council and representative district, and shall be entitled to a representation in the Legislative Assembly, of three members of the council and seven members of the house of representatives.

have certain representation.

Union county to

Yankton county to have certain representation.

Sec. 2. And be it further enacted, that section four of the said act, mentioned in section one of this act, be so amended [as] to read as follows: The counties of Yankton and Jayne shall constitute the third council and representative district, and shall be entitled to a representation in the legislative assembly of four members of the council and five members of the house of representatives.

When to take, effect.

Sec. 3., This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

APPROVED, Jan. 12th, 1865.

CHAPTER III.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT, ENTITLED AN ACT FOR THE REGULATION AND SUPPORT OF COMMON SCHOOLS.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

Perritorial Supernerintendent to grant licenses intendent of common schools, in addition to the requirements to teach.

of section three of said act, to grant licenses to persons duly qualified to teach any common school in this territory.

Sec. 2. That it shall be the duty of the county superinten-County Superinten-County Superinten to dident of common schools, in addition to the duties now required vide and subdivide county into of that officer, to divide his county into suitable school districts. and subdivide the same when necessary, and to furnish the register of deeds for such county, with a written description of the boundaries of each district, which description must be filed with the register of deeds, before such district shall be entitled to proceed with its organization by the election of school district officers.

Sec. 3. All acts and parts of acts, so far as they conflict Acts repealed. with this act, are hereby repealed.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect from and after its pass-when to take age and approval.

Approved, January 12th, 1865.

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

CHAPTER IV.

AN ACT REQUIRING THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS TO MEETON THE FIRST MONDAY OF JANUARY IN EACH YEAR AND FIXING THE TIME FOR TERRITORIAL, COUNTY AND PRECINCT OFFICERS TO QUALIFY.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

Section 1. The board of county commissioners are hereby when to moot. required in each and every county of this Territory, to meet